

On Appeal to the Commission

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH
REVIEW COMMISSION

Secretary of Labor,
Mine Safety and Health Administration,

Applicant,

v.

Rockwell Mining, LLC,

Respondent.

Docket No. WEVA 2021-0203

Secretary of Labor's Response to Petition for Review of Temporary Reinstatement Order

ELENA S. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Solicitor

APRIL E. NELSON
Associate Solicitor

ARCHITH RAMKUMAR
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SUSANNAH M. MALTZ
Attorney

Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Mine Safety & Health Division
201 12th Street South, Ste. 401
Arlington, VA
(202) 693-9333
maltz.susannah.m@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Secretary of Labor

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	2
I. Statutory framework.....	2
II. The facts	4
III. The proceedings	6
a. The pre-hearing motions and hearing	6
b. The judge’s decision.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. Standard of review.....	8
II. General principles	8
III. The judge did not abuse her discretion in finding the complaint was not frivolously brought.....	11
IV. The judge did not abuse her discretion in excluding the affirmative defense evidence..	16
Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Center</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Hamilton v. Geithner</i> , 666 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Jim Walter Res., Inc. v. FMSHRC</i> , 920 F.2d 738 (11th Cir. 1990)	8, 9, 19
<i>Neitke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	9, 19
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Stafford Construction Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 954 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11, 13, 16

Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission Decisions

<i>Prairie State Generating Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 35 FMSHRC 1985 (2013)	8
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. A&K Earth Movers, Inc.</i> , 22 FMSHRC 323 (2000)	9, 13
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc.</i> , 19 FMSHRC 1254 (1997)	8
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Argus Energy WV, LLC</i> , 34 FMSHRC 1875 (2012)	3, 8, 10
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. CAM Mining, LLC</i> , 31 FMSHRC 1085 (2009)	3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Chicopee Coal Co.</i> , 21 FMSHRC 717 (1999)	3, 10, 17
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Durango Gravel</i> , 21 FMSHRC 953 (1999)	3, 9, 10, 13
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Frontier-Kemper Constructors, Inc.</i> , 34 FMSHRC 2189 (2012) (ALJ)	18
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Jim Walter Res., Inc.</i> , 9 FMSHRC 1305 (1987)	3, 8, 9, 10

<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Marion County Coal Co.,</i> 40 FMSHRC 39 (2018)	8, 9, 15, 16
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Signal Peak Energy, LLC,</i> 40 FMSHRC 1059 (2018)	8
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Phelps Dodge Corp.,</i> 3 FMSHRC 2508 (1981)	12
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Tanglewood Energy, Inc.</i> 19 FMSHRC 833 (1997)	11
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. United Castle Coal Co.,</i> 3 FMSHRC 803 (1981)	11, 16
Statutes	
30 U.S.C. 815(c)	2
30 U.S.C. 815(c)(1)	1
30 U.S.C. 815(c)(2)	1, 2, 3, 18
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. 2700.45(d)	3
Miscellaneous	
S. Rep. No. 95-181 (1978)	2
